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Call for Sites Form
Consent
Your privacy is important to us. Our privacy policy explains our basis for processing information, including when and why we retain your personal data.
Click here to read our privacy policy

Do you consent to the information you provide being used as set out in our privacy policy? We cannot accept your submission unless you give us your consent.

	
	I / We do consent



--------------------------------------------------------
Publication of submitted information
The information submitted in this form may be published as part of the Local Development Plan process. If you have concerns over the publication of all or any of the information submitted, please set these out below:

	





Your Details
Your name* (* mandatory field)
	




Organisation name
If applicable
	




Representing
If applicable
	




Email address*
	




Contact number*
	




Correspondence address
	









Deliverability
Deliverability is key to effective plan making and we need confidence that any new allocation will be deliverable, or for large scale developments partly deliverable, during the period of the next Local Development Plan 2028-2037. Please provide as much detail as available to help a thorough assessment of the proposal.

Ownership*
Are you:
	
	the landowner

	
	A developer

	
	An agent

	
	Someone else - please specify

	
Someone else

	

	


Does the landowner support the development of this site?
	
	Yes

	
	No



Is there an option agreement? (a legally binding contract that grants an exclusive option to purchase the land)
	
	Yes

	
	No



	Is there indication of the market potential?
	
	Yes

	
	No




	

	Are you aware of the likely planning policy requirements?
	
	Yes

	
	No




	

	Are you aware of any infrastructure requirements?

		
	Yes

	
	No




	Is delivery of the site financially viable, taking account of any developer contributions and infrastructure requirements?

		
	Yes

	
	No






If the site is not financially viable, is there an indication that deficit funding is potentially available?
	
	Yes

	
	No



Comments
	






Please summarise evidence of market potential for the proposed development
	



If housing is proposed, has it been discussed with a housebuilder to assess the marketability and deliverability of the site?
	
	Yes

	
	No

	
	N/A



What is the anticipated phasing / programming for the site’s development from 2028? If known, please provide anticipated start date, completion date and phasing of the development.

Anticipated start date:
	



Anticipated completion date:
	



Phasing of development:
	



What steps are being taken to ensure the site is deliverable during the time period identified?
	



Please include any relevant files associated with deliverability and marketability below
File can be a jpeg, png or gif image or a PDF



Site Details
This section of the Call for Sites submission form requires information on the location, size, boundaries, current and intended use of the site you are suggesting. Please provide as much detail as available to help a thorough assessment of the proposal.

Site address*
including postcode if applicable and available
	



Please provide a red line boundary of your site*
File can be a jpeg, png or gif image or a PDF

Estimated area of site*
Hectares
	



Is your site currently allocated in the Cairngorms National Park Local Development Plan 2021?
	
	Yes

	
	No



Please provide a summary of any relevant planning history of the site (if applicable), stating planning application reference numbers
Details can be accessed via https://www.eplanningcnpa.co.uk/online-applications
	





Proposed development
Please provide a short description of the development / use you are proposing*
	



If the proposed land use is for housing, then please indicate the proposed number, mix, tenure and construction type.

Number of dwellings
	
	Detached

	
	Semi-detached

	
	Terraced

	
	Flats

	
	Other (for example, bungalows)



Proposed mix of sizes
	
	One-bedroom

	
	Two-bedroom

	
	Three-bedroom

	
	Four-bedroom+



Tenure
	
	Sale

	
	Rent

	
	Social rent

	
	Below market rent

	
	Shared ownership



Construction type
	
	Self build

	
	Developer build




If the proposed land is for, or includes a non-residential use(s) such as commercial, leisure, employment or community, please specify the use(s) together with its approximate, gross external floorspace
	



Indicative floorspace
sqm




Is the site brownfield, green field or a mixture of brownfield and greenfield land?*
Further information on brownfield and greenfield land is provided in National Planning Framework 4 policy 9.
	
	Greenfield

	
	Brownfield

	
	Mix of both



Does the proposed development involve the re-use of existing buildings?*
Further information on re-use of existing buildings is provided in National Planning Framework 4 policy 9
	
	Yes

	
	No



Please summarise how the site is to be accessed, and whether this requires the use of land outwith the control of the landowner, developer or agent*
	





Proposals are expected to include a layout for the development and if available an indicative masterplan. Development sites are expected to contribute to the delivery of sustainable, liveable and productive places, as set out by the Scottish Government in National Planning Framework 4 and apply the Place Principle as explained in policy 14

Has a layout or indicative masterplan been prepared for the site’s proposed development?*
	
	Yes

	
	No



Please provide layout or masterplan files
File can be a jpeg, png or gif image or a PDF


Site assessment
The topics below are all ones which will be considered during the assessment process (using the site assessment template) made by the Cairngorms National Park Authority. We encourage you to consider and respond to the site assessment template questions below for your site. More information provided in support of a submission will help the Park Authority to undertake a thorough assessment of the proposed site. However, this section is optional. If, during the process of shortlisting sites we need more information, we will contact you.

Climate factors
Our evidence on climate factors is set out in Schedule 4: Climate change. Also see National Planning Framework policies 1 and 2.

The following questions will be considered under this topic:

Is the site located to minimise lifecycle greenhouse gas emissions as far as possible in accordance with National Planning Framework 4 policy 2?
How does the site’s location and the design proposal support adaptation to current and future risks of climate change?
How would the proposed development expect to meet its energy need using low or zero carbon solutions (options include solar, hydro, wind, heat pumps and district heating)?
What is the site aspect (south or west facing for example, and flat, steep or undulating)?
Can the site make best use of solar gain for natural lighting and heat efficiency? Is the site over-shadowed?

Response in relation to climate factors
	








Please attach any additional documents that support your proposal below
File can be a jpeg, png or gif image or a PDF
Air quality
Our evidence on air quality is set out in Schedule 18: Health and safety. Also see National Planning Framework policy 23.

The following questions will be considered under this topic:

Would the new development of the site result in an increase of existing emissions or create new emissions harmful to human health?
Is the site located close to a site with noise / odour issues or a site on the Scottish Pollutant Release Inventory regulated for emissions to air by the Scottish Environmental Protection Agency? (there are three sites, but at two locations – two at Granish, Aviemore and one at Blair Atholl Roads depot)

Response in relation to air quality
	








Please attach any additional documents that support your proposal below
File can be a jpeg, png or gif image or a PDF



Water
Our evidence on water is set out in Schedule 19: Flood risk and water management. Also see National Planning Framework policy 22.

The following questions will be considered under this topic:

Is any part of the site at risk of flooding in Scottish Environment Protection Agency’s flood maps?
For sites where there is a potential risk of flooding, a flood risk assessment is required to determine if it is suitable for allocation. If a flood risk assessment has been prepared, are there any key issues identified and proposed mitigation measures?
Will the proposal connect to the public foul sewer? Is there sufficient capacity?
What are the site's proposed arrangements for foul and surface water drainage?
Do you know whether there is sufficient capacity for the development to connect to the mains water supply?

Response in relation to water
	








Please attach any additional documents that support your proposal below
File can be a jpeg, png or gif image or a PDF




Material assets
This section of the call for sites explores existing conditions and projected impacts that apply to the proposed site. 

The following questions will be considered under this topic:

Ground conditions, hazards and minerals
Our evidence on ground conditions is set out in Schedule 8: Land use, soil and resources. Also see National Planning Framework policy 9. Our evidence on hazards is set out in Schedule 18: Health and safety. Also see National Planning Framework policy 23. Our evidence on resources is set out in Schedule 8: Land use, soil and resources. Also see National Planning Framework policies 9 and 12.

Has a study or preliminary investigation on ground conditions of the site been undertaken?
[bookmark: _Hlk216173712]Is the site within the vicinity of a major accident hazard site or major accident hazard pipeline? 
[bookmark: _Hlk216173818]Would development of the site minimise demand on primary resources for example, does the development re-use an existing structure or recycle or recover on-site materials / resources? 
Will the site adversely affect important workable mineral resources which are of economic or conservation value?

Sustainable transport
National policy seeks to facilitate developments that prioritise walking, wheeling, cycling and public transport for everyday travel and reduce the need to travel unsustainably. Our evidence on sustainable transport is set out in Schedule 11: Sustainable transport. Also see National Planning Framework policy 13.

Can the site be accessed by sustainable transport modes?
Does it make best use of existing sustainable transport infrastructure and services?
How will the proposal provide and link to safe, secure and convenient walking and active travel routes?
If housing is proposed, how will safe walking routes to school be provided?
How will the proposal provide access to public transport travel opportunities?
Can a suitable road access be achieved, does the access affect a trunk road?
Has a transport assessment been undertaken?

Digital infrastructure
The Cairngorms National Park Partnership Plan spatial strategy includes a digital connectivity priority zone which includes all the towns and villages in the settlement hierarchy. Our evidence on digital infrastructure is set out in Schedule 20: Digital infrastructure. Also see National Planning Framework policy 24.

Does the site have digital infrastructure coverage?
Does the site have access to full fibre broadband?

Response in relation to material assets
	








Please attach any additional documents that support your proposal below
File can be a jpeg, png or gif image or a PDF




Biodiversity, flora and fauna
Our evidence on biodiversity, flora and fauna is set out in Schedule 5: Natural heritage. Proposals for development should include appropriate measures to conserve, restore and enhance biodiversity in accordance with National Planning Framework 4 policy 3.

The following questions will be considered under this topic:

Have any recent ecological studies been undertaken to assess the current biodiversity value of the site?
Would development of the site conserve, restore and enhance biodiversity? Would it facilitate the creation of nature networks and improve ecological connectivity?
Has a study or preliminary investigation of the trees on site been carried out?

Response in relation to biodiversity, flora and fauna
	








Please attach any additional documents that support your proposal below
File can be a jpeg, png or gif image or a PDF




Landscape
Conserving and enhancing the landscape character and special landscape qualities of the Cairngorms National Park is a key objective of the Park Authority. Our evidence on landscape is set out in Schedule 6: Landscape. Naturally important landscapes assets have a high level of protection through National Planning Framework 4 policy 4.

The following questions will be considered under this topic:

Has a landscape assessment been carried out to assess the landscape and visual impacts of the site's proposed development?
Would the Cairngorms National Park’s special landscape qualities or its National Scenic Areas, Wild Land Areas or local landscape designations be affected by development of the site?

Response in relation to landscape
	








Please attach any additional documents that support your proposal below
File can be a jpeg, png or gif image or a PDF



Cultural heritage
Our evidence on cultural heritage is set out in Schedule 7: Historic and cultural heritage. Also see National Planning Framework policy 7. 

The following questions will be considered under this topic:

Will the development of the site or setting affect designated or non-designated cultural heritage assets? (the relevant local authority historic environment record is the primary source of information for this purpose) 
These include listed buildings, conservation areas, buildings at risk, properties in care, scheduled monuments, archaeological sites, inventory gardens and designated landscapes, local historic designed landscapes, inventory battlefields, non-designated historic environment assets, Cairngorms National Park Authority historic designed landscape sites, other archaeological features (Canmore) and streetscapes and settlement patterns.
Has any assessment been carried out on the historic environment or cultural heritage?
Would the development of the site promote or enable the retention, maintenance and sustainable use or reuse of historic buildings and infrastructure?

Response in relation to cultural heritage
	








Please attach any additional documents that support your proposal below
File can be a jpeg, png or gif image or a PDF




Population and human health 
This section relates to how people live and their health and wellbeing.

The following questions will be considered under this topic:

Spatial strategy
The Cairngorms National Park Partnership Plan 2022 – 2027 is the regional spatial strategy for the National Park. It retains the settlement hierarchy from the Local Development Plan 2021. The strategic settlements are Aviemore, Ballater, Grantown-on-Spey, Kingussie and Newtonmore. The development strategy also identifies ‘intermediate settlements’ and ‘rural settlements’. Outside of the defined settlements is rural countryside.

Does the site’s location align with the broad principle of the Partnership Plan’s spatial strategy? Is the site in, or adjacent to the boundary of, a strategic settlement, intermediate settlement or rural settlement or in rural countryside?

Living locally
Understanding the availability of local services and facilities can help to deliver healthy, sustainable, and resilient places. The Council has developed a Local Living Map to inform the preparation of the next local development plan. The Local living map analyses accessibility to a range of services and facilities to create a colour-coded hexagonal grid reflecting the level of facilities accessible within a 10 minute walk. It also identifies clusters of settlements around strategic settlements and the cycle and drivetimes between them. Our evidence on local living is set out in Schedule 12: Local living and 20 minute neighbourhoods. National Planning Framework 4 Policy 15 provides further information.

How is the site zoned for its walkability to services according to the local living map?

Blue and green infrastructure, play, recreation and sport
Blue and green infrastructure is an integral part of early design and development processes. Our evidence is set out in Schedule 16: Blue and green infrastructure. National Planning Framework 4 policy 20 sets out the national requirements.

Formal and informal play, recreation and sports facilities should be incorporated into blue and green infrastructure provision. Schedule 17: Play, recreation and sport schedule provides information on play, open space and sports provision, while the Cairngorms National Park Play Sufficiency Assessment provides an audit of formal play spaces. National Planning Framework 4 policy 21 sets out the national requirements.

Would development of the site provide the opportunity to incorporate new or enhance existing blue and / or green infrastructure providing multiple benefits such as play, recreation and sport facilities, enhanced biodiversity and management of surface water?
Has consideration been given to open space provision?
Does the site have access to sufficient formal and informal play space (see Play Sufficiency Assessment)?
What consideration has been given to the provision of well-designed, good quality spaces for play, recreation, and relaxation?

Education and health care infrastructure
National Planning Framework 4’s infrastructure first approach puts consideration of infrastructure at the heart of place-making. It seeks to make best use of existing infrastructure. Infrastructure comprises education facilities, health and social care services, digital and telecommunications networks, transport networks, water services, energy services, green and blue infrastructure and play and recreation facilities. Our evidence on education provision is set out in Schedule 14: Education. Our evidence on health and social care is set out in Schedule 18: Health and Safety.

Is there any education infrastructure capacity issues and what would be the proposed mitigation measures?
Are there any health and social care infrastructure capacity issues and what would be the proposed mitigation measures?

Response in relation to population and human health
	




Please attach any additional documents that support your proposal below
File can be a jpeg, png or gif image or a PDF


Community benefits
Any development allocations will be expected to make a positive contribution to the Cairngorms National Park. Please provide a summary of any anticipated benefits and, if possible, relate these to the Cairngorms Partnership Plan.

The National Park Partnership Plan sets out how all those with a responsibility for the National Park will coordinate their work to tackle the most important issues. It is arranged in three sections: Nature, People and Place. In each section we set out on overall outcome that we want to achieve by 2045 (the year Scottish Government has committed to achieving net zero), plus a series of long-term objectives and key targets or indicators of progress. 

The following questions will be considered under this topic:

Does your proposed development create any other benefits for the National Park?
Does your proposed development align with the community action plan for the area? Please refer to the relevant community action plan - https://cairngorms.co.uk/our-work/community-action-planning 

Response in relation to community benefits
	








Please attach any additional documents that support your proposal below
File can be a jpeg, png or gif image or a PDF
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